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SHRI D. K. BOROOAH : I do not 19rce with the hon. Member that it is a shady leal. The Japanese platform WIllI ordered Ind it WIllI to come this month. But since ts performance was not good, we said we vould not accept it. So, every day the apanese firm Mitsubishi is to pay us IS,Sao IS compensation. Therefore, the compensa-
ion we are getting is much higher than the
~ charges to the ships.

MR. SPEAKER: I think that shoul<1 lot have been mentioned there.

SHRI D. K. BOROOAH: The prob-
em is that there is delay in getting the plat-
'orm from Japan. Therefore, we have not
)een able to utilize them for the purpose for vhich they have been chartered. But, as
: pointed out, although we are paying them ubstantial rent every day, we are also to
~ more than that by way of compensation rom the Japanese finn.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA : Since
t was necessary to go over to a foreign source
)f hiring these boats, may I know whether
~ tenders were called for in this respect lnd the charges quoted by this particular 'l.merican firm were the lowest or no global
:enders were called for ?

SHRI D. K. BOROOAH
lOtice for that.

require

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA : This
~ surely arises out of the main
~ We are spending a big amount is rental for these boats. Surely, he must mow whether global tenders were issued or
~ What kind of functioning is this ?

SHRI D. K. BOROOAH : Notice is required for the ~ reasons the information i. not with me.

MR. SPEAKER He can send it later on.

SHRI PRABODH CHANDRA : The
Minister said that the hire charges will be

~ than the cost price ofthese tWO boats.

n
M.R. SPEAKER:
es·

That happens some-•

SHRI D. K. BOROOAH : What I said, was that ~ hiro ~ 0: th:j" ~

wOlild be less than t.1! compensatio; that we would be getting from the Japanese firms. AIl soon as we get the Japanese platform, we would t>e able to utilize these boats.

COilatracdOil or over-brldp at ... ~

SOllth CeDtrai RaIl".y "Ji"
'...-

.400• SHRI ANNASAHEB O~
KHINDE: Will the Minister of RAIL-WAYS be pleased to state:

(a) when the work of constructing the, Railway over-bridge at Mitaj on Miraj-Kolhapur line, South Central Railway is, expected to be completed;

(b) whether there is no effective coordination between the agencies engaged In carrying out the works on the over-bridge, and the approach roads; and

(c) what steps are being taken to ensure that the completion of both the works ..
synchronises with each other?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI L. N. MISHRA) : (a) The work is likely to be completed by 30-6-74.

(b) and (c). There is effective coordination between the Railways and the State Government through periodical coordination meetings and review of the progress of the work at site.

SHRI ANNASAHEB GOTKHINDE:
It fs stated that the work is likely to be completed by the enrl of June, 1974. May I know from the hon. Minister which ~

the date mentioned in the agreement entered into with the contractor by which the construction work of the over-bridge was to be actually completed and whether the contractor has asked for the extension of the stipUlated period?

SHRI L. N. MISHR.A: I have no knowledge about the extension of time.
But this much I say that the work was sanctioned on the 23rd December and the work,
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· was lstarted on 18th January, that is,
·within a month. The State Government has also started the work. About 60 pc

• cent of the work is completed. It is expected that it will be completed by June,
1974.

SHRI ANNASAHEB GOTKHINDE:
May I know in what manner the elIee-

'"tin coordination is being maintained with the B & C Department of the State Govern-

~ ~ is c,urying out the w0rk of tI-:.e
· approach-road subsequently? Is there
· any difficulty in starting the approach-road
· work on the city end of the over-bridge ?

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : There is a
· coordination ~ consisting of the representatives of the Maharashtra Government and the Railways. They meet every quarterly and discuss the problems. So far, there has been no difficllty as regnds the approach-road w:lrk.

MR. SPEAKER : Now, I am going to the seconj round and calling the absent Members again. I find all these Members
·are absent. We then take up the Short
Notice Question.

SHCRT NOTICE QL'ESTION

Purchase of Muatarcl Seeda by Vana.pad Manufacturer. of

GuJarat to Create Sca"dty

S.N.Q. 5. SHRI B. K. DASCHOW-
DHURY: Will the Minister of AGRI-
·CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) w!lether Vanaspati manufacturers of Gujatat are purchasing mustard seedS in

.large quantities from all available markets 'for manufacture of refined musturd oil and thereby creating scarcity in mustard oil
·dealing ; and

(b) if so, the steps taken by Government?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
·THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
'(PRO)'. SHER SINGH): ~  No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

SHRI B. K. DASCHOWDHURY
The hon. h-linister's reply seems to be more tactical than objective. The vanaspati manufacturers are l'sing the rapeseed oil, the bigger seed oil, as an ingredient for manufacturing vanaspati oil. May T know whether it is a fact that, over and above thlt, on 1St March 1973, the ,·ar.aspati manufacturers of Gujarat had been allowed to use IS per cent mustard oil for the manufacture of vanaspati, and if so, what are the reasons for allowing these vanaspathi manufacturers of Gujarat to use both rapeseed oil and also mustard oil or refined mustard oil for the manufacture of "anaspati completely ignoring the claims of mUlltard oil mills, groundnut oil mills, the small scale oil mills of West Bengal? The Government of India's decision has thrown 15,000 people out of the joh.

PROF. SHER SINGH The information of the hon. Member that we have allowed 15 per cent use of mustard oil in Gujarat is wrong. From 1St March, we have just permittd the vlll1Upati manufacturers to L~ mustard oil. No percentage has been fixed. They can use it. I can gi ve the figures. After 1st March, when this permission was given, in Gujarat, not even one tonne of mustard oil has been used. We get returns from all vanaspati factories. The reports recei vcd from 48 OUt of 60 factories in production show that, during the first week of March, only 3II tonnes of mustard oil were purchased by the vanaspati factories in the north zone, and 97 tonnes in the eastern zone. There were no purchases in any other zone. That means, in western zone, under which Gujarat falls, there has been no purchase of any mustard oil for use in vanaspati. During the second week of March, purchase of only 113 tonnes by four factories in the northern zone has so far been reported. This is all the must-
tard oil that has been used.

SHRI B. K. DASCHOWDHURY:
The hon. Minister has not answered my first question. What ,are the reasons fo

